10

TROPICAL BATTERY
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

45

TROPICAL BATTERY COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
September 30, 2023

13. Employee benefits (continued)

 (g) Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted

averages):
  2023 2022

Discount rate 11.5% 11.5%
Long-term rate of inflation 5.0% 5.0%
Future salary increases   9.5%   9.5%

Assumptions regarding future mortality are based on PA (90) Tables for Pensioners
(British Mortality Tables). The expected long-term rate is based on assumed long-
term rate of inflation.

(h) Sensitivity analysis of key economic assumptions:

 The calculation of the projected benefit obligation is sensitive to the assumptions

used.  The table below summarises how the projected benefit obligation measured at
the end of the reporting period would have increased/(decreased) as a result of a
change in the respective assumptions by one percentage point.  In preparing the
analyses for each assumption, all others were held constant.  The economic
assumptions are somewhat linked as they are all related to inflation.

  Company and Group

  2023   2022

   1% 1% 1% 1%
  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
  $’000 $’000 $’000  $’000

Discount rate 25,367   (31,430) 21,297 (26,444)
Future salary increases (14,933) 13,179 (12,157) 11,051

(i) At September 30, 2023, the weighted average duration of the defined benefit

obligation was 14.6 years (2022: 15.1 years).

14. Investment in subsidiary
  Company

 2023 2022

Kaya Energy Group SRL(see note 1) $69,140,665   -

46

TROPICAL BATTERY COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
September 30, 2023

15. Deferred taxation

(a) Deferred tax asset/(liability) is attributable to the following:
  Company and Group

  2023 2022

Property, plant and equipment (  4,164,027)   409,316
Right-of-use assets (41,175,766) (33,224,436)
Employee benefits (  3,466,500) (17,154,750)
Lease liabilities 45,118,412 36,391,678

 $ (  3,687,881)  (13,578,192)

(b) Movement in temporary differences during the year are as follows:

  Company and Group
  October 1, Recognised Recognised September 30,
   2022   in equity   in income   2023
  [note 22(a)]

Property, plant and equipment 409,316 -   (4,573,343)  (  4,164,027)
Right-of-use assets (33,224,436) -   (7,951,330)  (41,175,766)
Employee benefits (17,154,750) 14,824,250 (1,136,000)  (  3,466,500)
Lease liabilities 36,391,678   -   8,726,734  45,118,412

 (13,578,192) 14,824,250 (4,933,939)  (  3,687,881)

  October 1, Recognised Recognised September 30,
   2021   in equity   in income   2022
  [note 22(a)]

Property, plant and equipment (   444,529) -   853,845 409,316
Right-of-use assets (38,162,314) -   4,937,878 (33,224,436)
Employee benefits (13,601,750) (3,641,250) 88,250 (17,154,750)
Lease liabilities 40,355,849   -   (3,964,171) 36,391,678

 (11,852,744) (3,641,250) 1,915,802 (13,578,192)

16. Share capital
  Company and Group

  2023 2022
Authorised issued and fully paid:

Balance at the start of the year 156,675,300 156,675,300
Shares issued during the year   7,612,500   -

 1,303,750,000 ordinary shares of no par value $164,287,800 156,675,300

On September 29, 2020, the company increased its issued shares by 162,500,000 and made
available to the public 325,000,000 shares. The shares were listed on the Junior Stock Market
of the Jamaica Stock Exchange on September 29, 2020.

17

116

SECTION
10

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

TROPICAL BATTERY
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

18

117

SECTION
10

TROPICAL BATTERY
ANNUAL REPORT 2023

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

47

TROPICAL BATTERY COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
September 30, 2023

17. Capital contribution

 This represents capital injection by the ultimate parent company.

18. Long-term loans

  Company   Group
 2023 2022 2023 2022

(a) Related party loan 8,472,489 15,254,009 8,472,489 15,254,009
(b) Bonds 300,000,000 296,797,249 300,000,000 296,797,249
(c) Bank loan 140,000,000 180,000,000 140,000,000 180,000,000
(d) Stewart Finance Ja. Ltd  21,849,464 -   21,849,464 -
(e) Bond - April 2026 248,000,000 -   248,000,000 -
(f) BDH Loan -   -   4,525,522 -
(g) Promerica Loan -   -   3,349,800 -
(h) Changan Vehicle

Credit Engine -   -   3,250,032 -
(i) Shareholder loan   -   -   16,534,947   -

 718,321,953 492,051,258 745,982,254 492,051,258

   Less: Current portion  350,827,679   40,000,000 372,639,569   40,000,000

   Non-current $367,494,274 452,051,258 $373,342,685 452,051,258

(a) This represents an unsecured loan from the ultimate parent company. This loan is interest-

free and has no specified repayment date, however it will not be called within 1 year of
the reporting date.

(b) In April 2019, the company authorised the private placement of secured J$ notes for an
aggregate principal amount of up to $300 million. These bonds attract interest at the rate
of 7.5% per annum and mature in April 2024. The bonds are secured against debentures
issued in favour of the Trustee, by way of a first fixed charge over certain assets of the
company. The amount due is stated net of debt issuance costs of Nil (2022: $3,202,751).